
December 31, 1998

Ms. Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
I 13 1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA94502
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Subject: Fourth Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Dreyerts Grand Ice Cream
5929 College Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Shin:

Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream @reyer's) is pleased to submit this report summarizing activities
conducted at the site during the fourth quarter of 1998 at the above-referenced facility. Per your
lettet of Septemb er 29,7998,Dreyer's has reinstated quarterly groundwater monitoring at the above-
referenced site.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 601-4351, or Mr. Grover Buhr at CET
Environmental Services, Inc. at (510) 243-9500.

Sincerelv.

Gwen M. Brennan
Office/Building Manager

Atlachment

Rich Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
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5929 Co l lege Avenue,  Oak land,  Ca l i fo rn ia  94618-1391

www.d reyers.com
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December 30. 1998

Ms. Gwen M. Brennan
Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream
5929 College Avenue
Oakland, CA 94618

Subject: Fourth Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Dreyer's Grand lce Cream
5929 College Avenue, Oakland, California
CET Project No. 3987

Dear Ms. Brennan:

CET Environmental Services, Inc. (CET), is pleased to present this report which
summarizes the activities conducted by CET during the fourth quarter of 1998 at
the above-referenced facility (herein called the site). The activities conducted
during the fourth quarter included responding to information requested by the
Alameda County Environmental Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA),
contracting for the wells to be re-surveyed, measuring groundwater levels,
sampling groundwater, and laboratory analysis of samples.

During this quarter, CET has been responding to the letter sent by the ACHCSA to
Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream (Dreyer's) on September 29, 1998. In that letter the
ACHCSA stated that quarterly groundwater monitoring at the site must be
reinstated, and requested information regarding past activities at the site and
current environmental conditions at the site and vicinity. On behalf of Dreyer's,
CET sent to the ACHCSA information addressing the issues raised in the
September 29 lefier in two letters dated October 27, 1998 and November 16, 1998.
As of the writing of this report, CET has not obtained all of the information
requested, and is working to obtain all of the information.

The monitoring activities were performed in compliance with the requirements of
the ACHCSA, and were observed by a representative of the ACHCSA. The
location of the site is presented on Plate 1, and a site plan showing current
groundwater monitoring well locations is shown on Plate 2. These figures are
included in Attachment A.

The following report includes a summary of activities conducted on-site during the
fourth quarter, a summary of groundwater elevations and flow direction,

c:\\tMF[f s\39814Q98QMRWPD

{i '.- - *.n 
". ".^,

CET Entbonntental Semices, Inc
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Ms. Gwen Brennan
Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream

December 30, 1998
PaEe 2

groundwater sample collection and analytical methods, the results of the laboratory
analysis of the samples, a srunrxrry of the re-suNeying of the groundwater
monibring wells, and a list of the activities planned for the site for the first quarter
of 1999. Included in the attachments are: plates (Attachment A); tables
(Attachment B); laboratory analytical reports, chain-of-custody and sample
collection records (Attachment C); and limitations and uncertainty (Attachment D).

ON.SITE ACTIVITTES DT,JRING THE FOTJRTII QUARTER

Prior to commencing groundwater monitoring activities on-site, CET submitted to
the ACHCSA a letter dated October 22, 1998 stating the activities related to
groundwater monitoring that CET proposed to conduct on the site. CET
performed or supervised the following activities on-site during the fourth quarter
1998:

Groundwater level measurements were collected from site wells on October
27, 1998.

. Groundwater samples were collected from site monitoring wells on October
27, 1998.

. Collected groundwater samples were transported to a state-cenified
laboratory for arnlysis.

. Each groundwater monitoring well was resurveyed on November 16, 1998.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SI,]MMARY

Groundwater Elevations and Flow Direction

The groundwater level in each monitoring well was measured and recorded on
October 27 , 1998. The depth to water below the subject site ranged from 7.62 feet
below ground surface (bgs) (MW6) to 12.4O feet bgs (MWl). Groundwater
elevations (calculated using the newly surveyed wells, see below) are presented in
Table I and are shown on Plate 3.

The groundwater flow direction for October 27 , 1998 ranges from south-southwest
(S18W) near MW4 to southwest (S68W) nonh of the former UST locations. The
groundwater gradient calculated for the October 27 , 1998 measurements is
approximately 0.036 fVft near MW4 and 0.014 ff/ft north of the former UST

A:\398n98\4Q98QMR.W?D CET Environmental Services, Inc
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Ms, Gwen Brennan
Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream

December 30, 1998
Page 3

locauons.

According to the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
(ACFCWCD), 1988, 205 (J) report: "Geohydrology and Groundwater - Quality
Overview, East Bay Plain Area, Alameda County, California" the regional
groundwater flow direction is roward the west-southwest.

Groundwater Sample Collection & Analytical Methods

On October 27 , 1998 CET field persorurel collected groundwater samples from all
site monitoring wells (MW1 through MW6). The samples were transported and
submitted in accordance with CET chain-of-custody protocol to Chromalab of
Pleasanton, California, a state-certified laboratory. Copies of tle sample collection
records and chain-of-custody documents for the groundwater samples, are
pfesented in Attachment c.

The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and as
gasoline (TPHd and TPHg, respectively) by EPA Method 8015; for benzene,
toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020; for total
oil and grease by Standard Method 5520 B&F; for fuel oxygenates and lead
scavengers by EPA Method 8260; and for semivolatile compounds (SVOCs) by
EPA Method 8270 (MW2 and MW5 only).

Groundwater Sample Analfiical Results

Analytical data for groundwater samples collected from the site monitoring wells
during the fourth quarter 1998 are summarized in Table 2 in Attachment B and on
Plate 4. In summary, petroleum hydrocarbors, both TPHg and TPHd, were
detected above the reporting limia in the samples collected from monitoring wells
MW2 through MW6, and only TPHd was detected above the reporting limit in the
sample from MWl. The highest concentrations of contaminants were generally in
wells MW2 and MW5.

Concenfratiors of TPHg in groundwater samples ranged from 600 micrograms per
liter (ug/L) in MW4, to 22,000 ug/L in MW5. Concenrations of BTEX
compounds in groundwater samples ranged from2.l ug/L toluene in MW6 to
2,600 ug/L xylenes in MW2 and MW5. BTEX compounds were highest in well
MW5, except for benzene which was highest in well MW3.

Concentrations of TPHd in groundwater samples ranged from 70 ug/L in MWI to

A:\l9En98\4Q9EQMR.wPD CET Envlnnngntal Se'r.icd5' Inc
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Ms. Gwen Brerural
Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream

December 30, 1998
Page 4

11,000 ug/L in MW2. The detected hydrocarbon, although in the diesel range,
comprised early (light) diesel constinrents and did not match the standard diesel
pattern.

Two SVOCs were detected in the groundwater sampies from MW2 and MW5: 2-
methylnaphthalene (at concentrations ranging from 87 ug/L in MW5 to 100 ug/L
in MW2) and naphthalene (at a concentration of 320 ug/L in MW2 and MW5).

No fuel oxygenates, lead scavengers or oil and grease were detected in any of the
samples from the monitoring wells. Because of the high concentration of
petroleum hydrocarbon detected in wells MW2, MW3 and MW5, the reporting
limits for fuel oxygenates were significantly elevated in the water samples from
these wells.

RE-SURVEY OF GROUI\DWATER MONITORING WELLS

On November 16, 1998, Logan Surveying of Benicia, California re-surveyed the
location and elevation of each groundwater monitoring well on-site. The elevation
of the top-of-casing (TOC) of each monitoring well was surveyed to a nearby City
of Oakland benchmark. The new TOC elevations are presented in Table 1. The
monitoring wells were re-surveyed because of their age, and because no record
was found of the wells having been re-surveyed since they were installed.

PLANNED ACTTVITIES FOR FIRST QUARTER 1999

. Monitoring wells MWl and MW5 will be redeveloped at least 72 hours
prior to conducting quarterly monitoring during the first quarter of 1999.

. Groundwater level measurements will be collected from all site monitorins
wells prior to groundwater sample collection.

. Groundwater samples will be collected from all site monitoring wells and
submitted for laboratory analysis for TPHd and TPHg, respectively by EPA
Method 8015; for BTEX by EPA Method 8020; for TOG by Standard
Method 5520 B&F; for tuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260; for Iead
scavengers by EPA Method 8010. Samples from wells MW2 and MW5
will also be analyzed for SVOCs by EPA Method 8270.

. A groundwater monitoring report will be prepared after completion of the
activities for the ouarter and submitted to the ACHCSA.

A:\398n98\4Q9EQMR.WPD CET Envirunrnental Services, Inc.
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Ms. Gwen Brennan
Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream

December 30, 1998
Page 5

t /

. CET will continue to research envftonmental issues regarding past activities
at the site; utility lines in Chabot Road as potential migration pathways; and
the possibility of migration of contaminants originating off-site.

Please call if you have any questions regarding this quarterly report.

Sincerely,

CET Environmental Services Inc..

MfiL.u*&,^
William Madison
Staff Geologist

/^) r/ ,//
, / t ' / , /

/ ' { . t , /
\25-.r'--Jt't 

'(71
/ ' / -

,/ GtoYer S. Buhr' 
California Registered Geologist No. 5596
Project Manager

Attachments

cc: Ms. Juliet Shin, ACHCSA
Rich Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board

A:U98n98\4Q98QMR.WPD C ET E nvironmcn ra l Serf ices, Inc
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TABLE I

Groundwater Elevation Data
Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream, Inc,

5929 College Avenue
Oakland, California

CET Proj€ct # 3987-000

TOC Elevation Groundwater Groundwater
Elevation (feet)Well No. feet Date

t0/27 /98

t0tz't t98

10127/98

t0t27/98

t0/27 /98

t0/27 /98

feet

M W I

MW2

MW3

MW4

MW5

MW6

r89 , r3

185.76

1 8 5 - 2 1

t84.75

184.7 5

t87 .21

12.40

9.55

10.84

10.9'l

9 .01

7.62

t76.73

t76.Zl

t'7 4.37

1?3.?8

t7 5.74

179.59

GWELEV2.)<LS CET Ewinnmenlal Senices, Ine
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TABLE 2

Groundwater Chamical Data Summary
Dreyer's Grand lce Cream, Inc.

5929 College Avenue
Oakland, California

CET Project # 3987-000

Saflpling T P H D T P T I G B T E X z - M N N F O X T O G
WellNo, Date rc/L mg/L

MWI toDT/98

MW2 tO/27 t98

MW3 10/21/98

MW4 10/2'7/98

MW5 t0D7t98

MW6 t1t2'7/98

70b <50

11000" 21000

2200' 7100

48f 600

9300' 22000

9t0" 1200

<0.50

3?0

1500

4.2

1200

8.4

<0.50

120

5.5

t40

2.7

<0.50

1900

46

2200

t2

<0.50

2600

47

8.2

26W

4.1

NA

100

NA

NA

87

NA

NA

324

NA

NA

320

NA

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

<1 .0

<1 .0

< l . 0

<1 .0

<1 -0

<1 .0

NOTES

TPIID = tolal petrol€um hydrocarbons as dicseL EPA Mclhod 8015

T?HG = lotal peEoleum hydrocarboos as Easolioe by EPA Melhod 80 I 5

B = bcnzerc, T = tolumc, E = clhyL benac, X = xyl€tres by EPA Melhod 8020

z-MN = !-methylnaphthalcne by EPA Metbod 8270

N = DaphthaL€n€ by EPA Method 8270

FOX : fuel oxygenar€s by EPA M€lhod 8260

TOC = total oil ard sre6e by Stdd,td M€thod 5520 B & F

I&/L = miffogrnns pe. Lit€r, equal lo pans pe. billion or ppb

ng/L = milligrds pe. Liler, equai {o pans p€r nillion or ppm

NA - dalysis was not requested

ND - not deieclcd - see laboratory repotu for reporting limts for each compound

a. Hydrocarbon reported is in rhe eerly Dies€t Rsnge and does not matcb th€ labmtory s tliesel Standard.

b. Hydroca6on reported does nol malch tbe pattem of lhe laboratory s Diesel Slatdard.

ANLYTIC2.XLS CET Enironmenlal Se''ices, Inc



ATTACHMENT C

Laboratory Analytical Reports
Chain-of-Custody Records
Sample Collection Records
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C!.IROMALAB. iNC.'
Environmenrat Servrces (SDB)

November -l , 19 9 8

CET ENVI RONMENTA], SERVICES

I
A t r e n :  G r o v e r  B u h r  .

Pro j  ect :  DREYER'  S GRAND
R e c e i v e c i :  O c t o b e r  2 9 ,  L 9 9 g

Sp7 f i  :  2 !2532
SampTed :  Oc tobe r  2 i ,  L99B

_  re . '  One  sampfe  fo r  Semivo la t i l e  Organ ics  (B /NAs)  ana lys i s .
Method: sw845 Methad 8270A Nov 7990

CLient SampJ e ID: lrt$f- 2

Submiss ion  # ;981 -0466

WATER Extracted: October 29, I99B
L5554  Ana lyzed :  Oc tobe r  29 ,  L998

REPORTING BIJANK
LIMIT RESUI.,,T

I
Matr ix:

P t i n l 1  -

RESULT
BIJANK DITUTION
SPIKE FACTOR

T

I
I

t
I

BlS (  2  _CHLOROETHYL) ETHER
Z - LI1jJ|JT(U Tfllll\IJ.L

1, 3 . DI CHLOROBENZENE
1, 4 _ DI  CHLOROBENZENE
BENZYL A],COHOL
1,  2 -  DICHLOROBENZENE
2 _METHYLPHENOL
BIS (2 -  CHLORO ISOPROPYL )  ETHER
4 -METHYLPHENOL
N_ NI TROSO _ D I - N. PROPYLAM INE
HEXACHLOROETHANE
NI TROBENZENE
I SOPHORONE
2 -NITROPHENOL
2 ,4 _D]METHYLPHENOL
BIS ( 2 - CHLOROETHOXY ) METHANE
2 , 4 -DICHLOROPHENOL
1 ,  2 ,4 -  TRICHLOROBENZENE
4 - CHLOROANII]]NE
HEXACHLOROBUTAD I ENE
4.CHLORO_3 -METHYLPI]ENOL
2 - METHYLNAPHT}IALENE
HEXACHLOROCYCIJO PENTAD I ENE
2,  4,  5  _TRICHLOROPHENOL
2,  4,  5  -TRICHLOROPHENOL
2 - CH]-JORONAPHTHAIJENE
2 -NITROANILINE
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE
ACENAPI]THYLENE
3 -NITROANILINE
ACENAPHTHENE
2 , 4 -DINITROPHENOL
4 _NITROPHENOIJ
D IBENZOFURAN
2 , 4.DINfTROTOLUENE
2 , 5. DINITROTOIJTIENE
DIETHYL PHTHAT,ATE
4 - CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER
FLUORENE

N.  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N ,  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
l -00
N ,D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N ,  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .

13 .2

,1,,

, : , ,

? 8 . 0

ti-. o
7 0  . 8

'1,'

2 .0
2 .O
2 .0
2 .0
5 .0
2 ,0
2 .0
) d

2 .0
2 .0
2 .O
2 .O
2 .0
2 .O

5 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
5 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
10
5 .0
2 .O
L0
2 .0
10
10
a i

2 .0
5 .0
q f i

2 .O
5 .0

1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Fedeal lD #68-0140157

5 1 0 - 2 4 3 - 9 5 0 1 0 c  r r i o a
sl0l Goc040l $fttat t't:3.
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CHROMALAB. 3NC.
nvrronmenlat Services (SDB)

N o v e m b e r  3 ,  1 9 9 8

CET EWIRONMENTAL SERVICES

I 
A t ten .. crover Buhr

Pro jec t :  DREYER'S  GRAND p ro tec t# :  3987-000
Rece ivec i . '  Oc tobe r  28  ,  -998

re . '  One  samp le  fo r  Semivo la t r l e  Organ ics  (B /NAs)  ana lys i s ,  con r inued .
Method: 5w846 Plethad 8270A Nov 7990

Cfient SampTe ID..  MW-z
Spl.# : 21-2632 Matrix.. WATER

Samp led . '  Oc tobe r  2 '7 ,  L998  Run# :  15664

RESULT

Submiss ion  # :  981A466
page 2

Ex t rac ted :  Oc tobe r  29 ,  1 ,998
A n a l v z a d .  a \ . . f  . \ l - \ a  1 ^  , q  I  q q q

REPORTING BI,A}IK BI,AIiIK DII.,UTION
r.,I[!IT RESUIJT SPIKE FACTOR

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I

( r- 
"e- <4*-

Michael Lee

2 -METHYL-4,  6 _DINlTROPHENOL
n - NI TROSOD I PHENYLAMINE
4 _ BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETI]ER
HEXACHI-,OROBENZENE
PENTACHLOROPHENOL
PHENANTHRENE
ANTHRACENE
DI .N- BUTYL PHTI{AT,ATE
FLUORANTHENE
PYRENE
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE
] ,  3  I  _ D I C H L O R O B E N Z I D I N E
BENZO (A)ANTHRACENE
BIS ( 2 _ ETHYLHEXYL ) PHTHALATE
CHRYSENE
DI_N_OCTYL PHTHALATE
BENZO (B ) FLUORANTHENE
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE
BENZO (A) PYRENE
I N D E N O  I I  , 2 , 3  C ,  D )  P Y R E N E
DIBENZO (4,  H)  ANTHRACENE
BENZO (G,  H,  I  )  PERYLENE
BENZOIC ACID
NAPqTnAlENE

N.  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N ,  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
r t . . L .
320

10
2 .0
f - u

2 .0
10
2 .0
2 .0
5 .0
2 .0
2 .4
5 .0
l . u
2 .0
5 .0
2 .0
5 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .O
10
10

N.  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D ,
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

1
1
1
1
l-
l-
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
l-
l-
1
1
5

Michael Verona
Operat ions Manaqer

1220 Ouarry Lane . Pleasanton, Calilornia 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 4e4-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157I
5 1 0 - 2 4 3 - 9 5 0 1 -  o c  r r r o q

lr0r q0qx05 MrcuE !.:}



I
CHROMALAB. ]NC.

Environmentar SeMces (SDB)

N o v e m b e r  3 ,  1 9 9 8

CET ENVIRONMENTAL SERV]CES

t r f  f  a n .  c l r . ^ r r a r  4 , , h ,

Projecx..  DREYER,S GRAND
Rece j ved :  Oc tobe r  29 ,  f 99g

CLienx Samp.Z e fD: MW-5
SpL#: 21-2633

SampTed: October 27, i .998

Submiss ion #:  981-Q456

D Y . \ a . , , ^ t i l .  1 q R ? - n O n

r p .  a ) n F  c : m n l a  F a r  q o m i r r n l . r i l -  ^ - ^ - - i  ^ ^  / n  / r r n ^ \  ^ - - 1 , . - . 1

Method: sws46 Methoo";r; ; l t ; : |" : ; f ;  
o'n"" 'cs (1rlNAs' ana-Lvsr-s'

I
I
I

MA ITJJ< I WATER
Run# . .  ] - 5664

Ex t rac ted :  Qc tobe r  29 ,  1 "99a
Ana lyzed :  Oc tobe r  29 ,  t 99S

I

REPORTING BI,E}TK BIJA}IK DIIJUTION
RESUI.,T RESUI.,T SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (gq1IJ) (uq./I,) (uq,/L) (t)
2 . 0  N . D .  7 3 . 5  1

B I S , ( 2 _ C H I J O R O E T H Y L )  E T H E R  N . D .  2 . 0  N . D .  ] -
2  - C H L O R O P H E N O L  N . D .  2 . 0  N . D .  7 3 . 2  1
1 ,  3  _ D I C H L O R O B E N Z E N E  N . D .  2 . 0  N . D .  11 , 4  - D ] C H L O R O B E N Z E N E  N . D .  2 . 0  N . D .  7 3 . 7  1 .B E N Z Y L  A I C O H O L  N . D .  5 . 0  N . D .  1I , 2 . D I C H I J O R O B E N Z E N E  N . D .  2 . 0  N . D .  1
2  - M E T I r y I J P H E N O L  N . D .  2 . O  N . D .  1B I S  ( 2  - C H L O R O I S O P R O P Y L )  E T H E R  N . D .  2 .  O  N . D .  14 . M E T I I Y L P H E N O L  N . D .  2 . 0  N . D .  1N - N I T R O S O _ D I  - N - P R O P Y L A M I N E  N . D .  2 . 0  N . D .  7 7 . ' 7  iHEXACHLOROETTIANE N.D.  2.0 N.D.  1N I T R O B E N Z E N E  N . D .  2 . 0  N . D .  1I S O P H O R O N E  N . D .  2 . 0  N . D .  12 _ N I T R O P H E N O L  N .  D ,  2 . 0  N .  D .  12 ,  4  - D I M E T H Y L P H E N O L  N . D .  2 . 0  N . D .  1
Fr9(?:94!QBqET4qXY)METHANE N.D.  5 .0 N.D.  1z ,  + -  u-Lc l i luKUplr_EjNUL N.  D.  2 .  O N.  D.  1r ,  r , 4 -  r ' 1 { _ r c r l r J u R U B E N Z E N E  N . D .  2 . O  N . D .  7 4 . 7  i4  _CHIJOROANILINE N.  D,  2 .0  N.  D .  1HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE N.D.  2.0 N.D.  14 . C H L O R O - 3  - M E T H Y L P H E N O L  N . D .  5 . 0  N . D .  7 8 , 0  12 -  METHYLNAPHTHAIJENE A7 2.0 N.D.  1HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTAD I  ENE N.D.  2.O N.D.  12  ,  4  ,  5  -  T R I C H L O R O P H E N O I J  N . D .  2 . 0  N . D .  12  ,  4  ,  5  -  T R I C H L O R O P H E N O I . J  N . D .  2 . 0  N . D .  12 -  CHLORONAPHTHALENE N.D.  2.0 N.D.  12 - N I T R O A N I L I N E  N . D .  ] - O  N . D .  1DIMETHYL PHTHALATE N.D.  5.0 N.D.  1A C E N A P H T H Y L E N E  N . D .  2 . 0  N . D .  13 _ N I T R O A N I L T N E  N . D .  1 0  N . D .  1A C E N A P H T H E N E  N . D .  2 . 0  N . D .  7 4 . 0  1, d - nT ]\TT TpalDtrEll\rr\r N.D .  10  N .D .  14 -N ITROPHENOL N .D .  10  N .D .  70 .8  1D IBENZOFURAN N .D .  2 .0  N .D .  12 ,4  -D IN ITROTOLUENE N .D ,  2 ,0  N .D .  11  . 3  12 ,  5  -D INTTROTOLUENE N.D .  5 .0  rC .O .  1DIETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 5.  O N.D. 14_-C_ILOROPHENYL pHENyL ETHER N.D. 2.0 N.D. 1
t  L U U R . U N E ;  N . D .  5 . 0  N , D .  1

1220 Ouarry Lane . Pleasanton, Calilornia 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157

5 1 0 - 2 4 3 - 9 5 0 1 0 c  r r r o r
SlOt 0:0C0405 IlrcEt l'l:a{
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CHROMALAB. INC.
Environmsnrar Servrces tSDB)

\T/_ l r ramF\o r  '1  l  ooa

CET ENVI F,ONMENTAL SERVICES

A r r F n .  ' : r ^ r r d  r  D , r h r

Proi  car . :  IRF]YER '  s  GRAND
R e c e i v e d :  O c t o b e r  2 8 ,  L 9 9 8

CJ jenL SampJe fD.. MW-s
s?l#: 2a2633

S a m p J e d :  O c t o b e r  2 ' 7 ,  L 9 9 8

r e :  O n F  q l m n l  a  f . \ r  c a m i r r a l r t i  I a  o r a =- - : * n t cs
Method: 5W846 Method 8270A Nov 7990

Submiss ion  # ;  9810455
page 2

D r n l  c r - r ! .  ? q R ? - O o n

(B /NAs)  ana lys i s ,  con t i nued .

Ex t rac ted :  Oc tobe r  29 ,  1998
AnaTyzed :  Oc tobe r  29 ,  L998

Matrix.. WATER
Run# :  15564

REPORTING BI,AI{K BIJAI\IK DIIJIITION
RESUI.,T I.II,{IT RESUI,T SPIKE FACTOR

I
I
I
t
t
I
I
t
I
I
I

2  - M E T H Y L _ 4 ,  6  - D ] N T T R O P H E N O L
n - NITROSODTPHENYLAMINE
4 _BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER
HEXACHI-,OROBENZENE
PENTACHIJORO PHENOI.J
PHENANTHRENE
ANTHRACENE
DI.N_BUTYL PHTHALATE
FLUORANTHENE
PYRENE
BUTYL BENZYL PHTIIALATE
3,  3 I  -DICHLOROBENZIDINE
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE
BIS (2 _ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE
CHRYSENE
DI -N_OCTYL PHTHAI,JATE
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE
BENZO (A) PYRENE
I N D E N O  ( T  , 2  , 3  C ,  D )  P Y R E N E
DIBENZO (A, H) AIITHRACENE
B E N Z O  ( G , H , I )  P E R Y L E N E
BENZOIC ACID
NAPHTHALFE

' , "

/ ,, ..r',.--- - -Z-(--t- ( C-4-r--

Michael Lee
Analys t

N ,  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
5 Z U

nT tl

N.D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .

N .  D .
N .  D .
N ,  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
1 \ r n
t\l n

N.  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

76 .3

10
2 .0
5 .0
) i

10
2 .O
2 .O
5 .0
2 .O
2 .0
5 .0
5 .0
2 .0
5 .0
2 .4
5 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2  -O
2 .0
2 .0
l_0
10

1
1
1
1
1
l_
l-
1
1
1
I
l-
1
L
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
f

-_:_ <-----\
- ,---->*------'w-

Michael Verona
Operat ions Manaqer

1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 4t'4-1919 . Facsimile (925) 4t|4-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157I
f  l - v - z 1 J - y f , u J _  G C  r  0 d

Sl0l q0@40i IIXEIEI la:14



CHROMALAB. INC.
Lnvtronmental SeMc€s (SDB)

November 4,  1-998

CET ENVfRONMENTAL SERVICES
AEtenr  Grover  Buhr

Projecx r  DREYER'S GRAND
R e c e i v e d :  O c t o b e r  2 8 ,  ] . 9 9 8

re:  One sample for  Fuel  Oxygenates
Methad:  EPA 5W846 MeEhod 8260 Modi f ied

Submiss ion  # :  9810455

P r a j  e c t # :  3 9 8 7 - 0 0 0

b y  c c l M S  a n a L y s i s .

CLient Sampl,e fD: !Of- 1
Sp7#: 212628

q , a m r i  F / 1  .  O . - t . r F a r  ? ?  l q q Q
Matrix: WATER

Run# :  L577  4

RESI]LT
REPORTING

LIMIT

AnaTyzed:  November 3,  1998

BI,AIiIK BI.AIiIK DII,UITION
RESI'LT SPIKE FACTOR

METHY], TERT IARY BUTYL ETHER
(MTBE }

D ]  -  I S O P R O P Y L  E T H E R  ( D I P E )
ETHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER
( ETBE )

TERTIARY AMYL METHYL ETHER
(TAIVIE}

1, Z - L/ r \-r1JJ\,!(\JE -L ltA-L\11

l ,2 .DIBROMOETHANE

N.  D .

N .  D .
N .  D .

N .D .

N .D .
N .D .

5 .0

10
5 .0

5 .0

0  . 50
0 .50

N .D .

N .  D .
N .  D .

N .  D .

N .D .
N .D .

I-5-- f"
Michael vet'ona
OperaEions Manaqer

5 1 0 - 2 4 3 - 9 5 0 1 0 c  r r r o r '1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 ' Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157



I
I
I
I

CHROMALAB. INC.
-E"i'nment.t services (sDB)

N o v e m b e r  , i ,  1 9 9 8

CET ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
A t ten .' Grover Buhr

sro ioc-r :  DRF,YF.RT c GRAND
R e c e i v e d r  O c t o b e r  2 8 ,  L 9 9 8

re. '  one sample for  Fuel -  Oxygenates by GC/MS analys is
Method:  EPA 5W846 Method 8260 Plodi f ied

T
r Cf rent Samn-i e 1-D .. t{9il- 3

SpL# : 2L2629 Ma trix.' WATER
I Sampled: October 27, 1998 Run#: L5'774
I

REPORTING
RESULT LIIIIT

Submission #: 9 8 1 - 0 4 6 5

Pro j  ec t# :  3  987  -000

Analyzed:  November 3,  1998

BI,A}IK BIJAI{K DIIJIITION
RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
t
I
I
I

METHYL TERTTARY BUTYL ETHER
(MTBE)

D I . I S O P R O P Y L  E T H E R  ( D I P E )
ETHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER
(  L l ' u l i i

TERT IARY AIVIY]-J METHYL ETHER
( TAIV]E )

I. .Z - rJ I L!l!!,!(\JE I rtA.L\t 11

L, 2 _DIBROMOETHANE

Alex Tam

N.  D .

N .D .
N .  D .

N .  D .

N .D .
N .D .

50

100
50

50

5 .0
5 .0

n r a c a n F A  ^ f

N.  D .

N .D .
N ,D .

N .  D .

N ,D .
N .D .

high 7eve7 of

1 0 2

_ _
noaXarget

10

10
10

10

10
10

Notei Reportitg Timits raised due to
? ^ m ^ ^ t t h A d -{-H

Michael Verona
Operat ions Manag:er

1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimil€ (925) 484-1096

Federal lD #68{140157I
5 I U - l . t J - v f  u I 6 C  l l 0 4

v080 tl0c04!5 YT 1 I



I
I
I
T
I
I
I

Environmental Services (SOBJ

N o v e m b e r  4 ,  1 9 9 8

CET EN/IRONMENTAIJ SERVICES
A t E e n . .  G r o v e r  B u h r

Praj  ect :  DREYER'  S GRAND
R e c e i v e d :  O c t o b e r  2 8 ,  L 9 9 g

Submrss ion  # :9810455

re . '  One  samp le  fo r  Fue i  Oxygena tes  by  cC lMS ana lys i s .
Method: EPA ShI845 Method 8260 Modif ied

Cf ient SampTe -fD: MW-4
Sp7ft: 2]-2630 Matrjx: WATER

Samp]  ed . .  Oc tobe r  2 '7 ,  L998  Run# :  L57 '74  Ana lyzed :  November  3 ,  1998

REsrrr.r *':?IT+*n ilffi, :li# ";lH:R"

CHROMALAB, ]NC.

Pro lecc# :  3987 -000

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER
(MTBE )
D I . I S O P R O P Y L  E T H E R  ( D I  P E  )
ETHYL TERTIARY BUTYTJ ETHER

TERTIARY AMYL METHYL ETHER
I  T A M F  ]

1,2_DICH],OROET}TANE
1, 2 _DIBROMOETIIANE

/ ,/ z,'1
a1"----

A t e x  1 a m
A n z  l  r 7 c  1 .

N.  D .

N .  D .
N .D .

N .  D .

N .D .
N .D .

5 .0

10
5 .0

5 .0

0 .50
0 .50

N .D .

N .  D .
N .  D .

N .  D .

N .  D .
N .D .

L02 1

1
1

1

1
1

-e-w
Michael  Vetona
Operat ions Manager

1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-014O157I
5 1 0 - 2 4 3 - 9 5 0 1 c c  r r r o r

V060 0:0C0406 ft l1:



CHROMALAB" INC.
Ffr,r'imental services (sDB)

N o v e m b e r  4 ,  1 9 9 8

CET E}WIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Atten:  Grover  Buhr

Project :  DREYER'  S GRAND
R e c e ] v e d . '  O c t o b e r  2 8 ,  f  9 9 8

Submiss ion  # :  981 -0466

r e . '  o n e  s a m p l e  f o r  F u e l  o x y g e n a r e s  b y  G C / M S  a n a l y s i s .
I4ethod:  EPA 5W846 Method 8260 Modi f ied

CTient SampTe ID r li lTll- 6
Sp7#:  2!263L Matr ix :  WATER

S a m p T e d :  o c t o b e r  2 ' 7 ,  L 9 9 8  R u n # :  L 5 7 ' 7 4  A n a l y z e d :  N o v e m b e r  3 ,  1 9 9 8

REPORTING BLAI{K BLANK DILUTION
RESULT ITIMIT RESUL,T SPIKE FACTOR

Pra jec t# :  3987 -000

I
TERTIARY B
METI]YL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER
( MTBE )

D I - I S O P R O P Y L  E T H E R  { D I P E )
ETHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER
(ETBE )

TERTIARY AIVIY]-J METHYL ETHER
(TAIVIE )
1 , 2 - DIBROMOETI{ANE

A_LeX l am

- - -T | . r
d_-"'t

Michael  Verbna
operations Manager

N .  D .

N .  D .
N .  D .

N . D .

N .  D .

5 .0

10
5 .0

5 .0

U . 5 U

N .  D .

N .  D .
N .  D .

N . D .

N . D .

5 1 0 - 2 4 3 - 9 5 0 1 0 c  r r o r
1220 Ouarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 9,1566-4756

(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal lD #68-0140157
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I
t
I
I
I

CHROMALAB. ]NC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

N o v e m b e r  4 ,  1 9 9 8

CET ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
At ten - .  Grover  Buhr

Proj  ect :  DREYER'  S GRAND
R e c e i v e d :  O c t o b e r  2 8 ,  L 9 9 8

re. '  One sample f  or  Fuel -  Oxygenates
MeEhad:  EPA 5W846 Methad 8250 Modi f ied

Submiss ion  # :  98L0466

Pro jec t# :  3987 -000

h 1 r  n a l M q  r n :  I  r r q i  q

Cf ient SampJe ID: YIII- 2
Sp7#: 212632

San tp led :  Oc t .obe r  27 ,  l . 998
Matrixr WATER

Run#: 15774 AnaJyzed: November 3,  1998

REPORTING BI.,AIiIK BLANK DIIJUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

tlzl---

METHYL TERT IARY BUTYL ETHER
(MTBE )

D I -  I S O P R O P Y L  E T H E R  ( D ]  P E  )
ETHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER
( ETBE )

TERT IARY A]VIYL METHYL ETHER
( TAIqE )
1. 2 _ DI CHLOROETIIANE
1, 2 -DIBROMOETHANE

N .  D .

N .  D .
N .  D .

N .  D .

N . D .
N . D .

100

200
100

100

10
10

^ r - c a n - ^  ^ f

N . D .

N .  D .
N .  D .

N . D .

N . D .
N .  D .

h ) - h  7 a \ r a 1  ^ f nonEargeE

2o

20
20

20

20
Note: Reporxing -Ijmjts rajsed due to

e v u P U u l s r -

Michael Verona
Operat ions Manager

I
I
I

1220 Ouarry Lan6 . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157I
f  _ L U - Z + - ,  -  y f , U _ L  G C  1 1 1 0 4

v060 t10c0406 tl 11
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I

CHROMALAB, INC.
-_=

Environmental Services (SDB)

November  4 ,  1998

CET ENVI RONMENTAL SERVICES
Atten: Grover Buhr

Project i  DREYERT S GRAND
Rece- rved :  OcE.ober  28 ,  f  998

re. '  One sample for FueI Oxygenates by GC/MS analysrs
I  Method: EPA 5W846 Method 8260 Modif ied
I

CTienx SampJe fD.. !,fw-s
SpL#: 2L2633 PlaErix.. WATER

I 
Sampiedr october 27, 1998 Run#..  L5774

REPORTING
RESUI.,T I.IMIT

Submission i l :

D r ^ i  F r f  j l .  f  q R ? - n n n

AnaTyzed:  November 3,  1998

BIJANK BI'AIiIK DIIIUTION
RESIII.,T SPIKE FACTORI

I
I

\ / IF,TI-I ] .ZT, TEPTTAAV RTTTVL ETHER
{MTBE)
nT -  T qoppopvT,  t r . fTfEp /nrDtr )
ETHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER
( ETBE )

TERTIARY AIV1YL METHYL ETHER
(TAME)
]., 2 _ D I CHIJOROETHANE
1 . 2.DIBROMOETHANE

Al-ex Tam

N.D .

N .  D .
N .  D .

N .  D .

N .D .
N .D .

500
250

250

Z J
25

N.D .

N .  D .
N .  D .

N .  D .

N .D .
N .  D .

50

50
50

50

50

L02

interference. Reparxing Timits
nontargeX compf,unds.

| ,/'- ' f  'g
{ \

Michael Verona
Operat ions Manager

I l foter Surroqate recovety demorstrates matrix
I raised due to presence of high -leve-l of
r

I
I
I
T
t
I
I
I

1220 Quatry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 4ti4-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157T
5 1 0 - 2 4 3 - 9 5 0 1 0 c  r r r o r

rJ080 00c0rr05 Yt | |



CHROMALAB. ]NC.
--=

Environmenlar Seturc€s (SDB)

NovemDer  6 ,  1998

CET ENVI RONMENTAIJ SERVICES

Atten. '  Grover Buhr

Proj  ect :  DREYER'S GRAND
Rece i ved r  Oc tobe r  28 ,  r 998

Cl.ient SampTe ID: MSI-1
Sp7# :  2 !2628

Q a m r ' : ' l  a d '  O . f  . \ h F 1 .  ? "  I  q q R

re. '  One sample for Gasol ine BTEX analysis.
Me thod :  SW845  8020A Nov  1990  /  8015Mod

Submission #:  98LO465

Pro jec t# :  3987 -000

Analyzed:  November 2,  1998

BI.,A}IK BI.,A}TK DII.,UTION
RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

Ma trix: WATER

REPORTING
RESI'LT LIMIT

t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
t
I
I

BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYL BENZENE
XYLENES

\T T'\ 0 .50
0 .50
0 .50

N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .

9 5
9 5
9 5

1
1
]-
]-

Vincent Vanci l -
Anafyst

/WL*tt r.L/---
Mi'chadl Verona
Operat ions Manager

5 1 0 - 2 4 3 - 9 5 0 1
1220 Ouarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484'1096
Federal lD #68-0'140157

oc vr32 o: BTEX0C02
$[cE t0



t
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I

5 .0
5 .0
5 .0
5 .0

C!.IROMALAB. INC.
Envitonmental Services (SDB)

N o v e m b e r  6 ,  f  9 9 8

CET ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Atteni  Grover  Buhr

PToJect :  DREYER'  S GRAND
R e c e i v e d :  O c t o b e r  2 8 ,  L 9 9 8

Submiss ion  # :9810465

P r . 1 i a , - f  + .  ? q R ? - n n n

re. '  One sample for Gasol ine BTEX analysis.
Me thad :  sw846  8020A Nov  1990  /  8015Mod

Cl-ient Samp.i. e fD: MW-3
Spl-#:  272629 Matr ix:  WATER

SampJed :  Oc tobe r  27 ,  f 998  Run# : !577Q Analyzed:  November 2,  a998

REPORTING BI.,ANK BI.,AI\TK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

AN4J,  gTq (uq/L)  (uq/L)  (uq/L)_ (%)

BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYL BENZENE
XYLENES

1500
57
45

N.  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .

8 5  1 0
q )  1  n

8 9  1 0
8 9  1 0

/?
/--'--t-:' 

-

Vincent Vanci l
AnaLys t

nft"il /-v--
Michael Verona
ODerat lons Manaqer

5 J - U - Z + 5 - v 5 L l _ L

1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, Calitornia 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 4e4-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157

ccvr32 O:BTEXoC0i
vlf,oE lc



CHROMALAB. INC.
EnMronmental Services (SOB)

N o v e m b e r  5 ,  i 9 9 8

CET ENVIRONMENTAIJ SERVICES

I  At ten: crover Buhr
I

P ro jec t :  DREYER'S  GRAND Pro jec t# :  , 1  987 -OOO
I  Rece ived :  Oc tobe r  28 ,  7998
I

re. '  One sample for casol- ine BTEX analysis.
-  Me thod :  SW846  8020A Nov  1 -990  /  8015Mod
I
I  f i  t c n r  S . r m n i , o  i D r  M W - 4

SpL#: 2L2630 Matnx: WATER-
I SampTed: October 2 ' l  ,  L998 Run#:L5'7 '7O Analyzed: November 2,  1998
I 

REP.RTING BLA}TK BI,ANK DII.,UTI.N
RESUI.,T LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANAIYTE (uq/L)  (uq/L)  (uq/L)  ( t )
G A S O L I N E  5 0 0  5 0  N . D .  9 8  1
BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYL BENZENE
XYLENES

7l---7-
Vincent Vanc i  I
Ana fyst

Submiss ion  # :  98L0466

I
6 . 2

0 .50
0 .50
0 .50
0 .50

N .  D ,
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

atf, _L
> 1  _ L
8 9  1
8 9  L

t,n1*1,4 {. ti-
Michaef Verona
Operat.ions ManagerI

I

I
I

1220 Ouarry Lane . Pleasanton, Galifornia 94566-4756
(S25) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157

Gcvls2o: BTEX0C0?
ut{cl !0
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CHROMALAB, INC.
- 

Environmental Services (SOB)

N l ^ r rAm i . \ a /  4  - l  ooo

CET ENVI RONMENTAL SERVICES

A f  f  a n  .  C r . 1 \ ' a r  P r  r h r

PToJ ect :  DREYER'  S GRAND
R e c e i v e d :  O c t o b e r  2 8 ,  i . 9 9 8

BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYL BENZENE
XYLENES

Vincen t :Vanc i l -
Analys t

,9ubmi ssr on #:  98!0466

D r . \ i  t 5 , - t - t  '  ? q n ? - n n n

- a .  ^ . a  c = - * t -  f o r  G a S O l i n e  B T E X  a n a l w s i sd r r e r l J r J .

Method :  SW846  8020A Nov  1990  /  AOf  S t4od

CJ ient SampTe fD.. M$f - 6
Sp7#: 2L263I

qamr ' t l  Fd .  O . - f  / - \ La r  ? "  I  qoa Analyzed:  November 2,  f998

RESULT
REPORTING BI,ANK BIJA}TK DIIJIIIION

LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
At{+!yTE= (uoll.,) (uc/ffi
GASOL INE

Matrix; WATER
Run# ;  15758

8 . 4
2 . ' 7

0 .50
0 .50

N .  D .
N .  D .
N . D .
N .  D .

t 2  0 .50
0  . 50

' L  , L

' L  , L

o l  1

4nfii*l f-./-
Itibhael Verona
Oberat ions Manaqer

: ] r u - z + 5 - t t l u L

1220 Ouarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 444-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157

ccvrsz 0:8fEX0C02
VlilCt l0l
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CHROMALAB. INC.
Envrronmenral Servrces (SDB)

N o v e m b e r  6 ,  1 9 9 8

CET ENVI RONMENTAIJ SERVICES

A t t e n :  G r o v e r  B u h r

Project  :  DREYER'S GRAND
R e c e i v e c i  r  O c t . o b e r  2 8  ,  

- - 9 9 8

CTient SampLe fD..  MW-2
Sp7ff : 2L2632

q ' ' n r ' \ 1 a d .  a / - t -  ^ F \ a r  
" "  

T q q Q

r e :  O n e  s a m p l e  f o r  G a s o f i n e  B T E X  a n a l y s i s .
M e t h a d :  s w 8 4 5  8 0 2 0 A  N o v  1 9 9 0  /  8 0 1 5 M o d

Submrssicn #; 9 8 1 - 0 4 6 6

D r ^ a a / - r * .  l q R ? - n n n

Analyzed:  November 2,  1-998

BIJANK BI'A}IK DII.'UTION
RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

Matrix: WATER
Run# : !5'7 o'7

REPORTING
RESI'T,T I..IMIT

BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYL BENZENE
XYLENES

370
120
L900

5 .0
5 .0
5 .0
5 .0

N .  D . 8 1

8 4

10
10
L0
10I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

N.D .
N .D .
N .D .

Vincent

- - /

TrPl t-trt-
Michaef  Verona
Operat ions Manager

5 1 0 - 2 4 3 - 9 5 0 1

I
1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, Calilornia 94566-4756

(925) 444-1919 . Facsimile (925) 4t|4-1096
Federal lD #68-0'l 401 57
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CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Servicos (SDB)

N T / _ r l t a m F \ a r  A  l  O A A

CET ENVI RONMENTAL SERVICES

, l i i -  a r .  , - : r ^ r t a r  a , 1 h r

P rO iPCr  :  ]RF ,Y ! 'P 'S  GRAND
R e c e i v e d :  O c t o b e r  2 8 t  L 9 9 8

Submission #:  98L0466

r a .  n - 6  e = m n ] ^  r o r  G a s o l i n e  B T E X  a n a ]  r _ , q  i  s
M e t h o d :  S W 8 4 6  8 0 2 0 . 4  N o v  1 9 9 0  /  8 0 1 5 M o d

CLient SampLe ID.. MW- 5
Spl#: 2]-2633

Samn j  p r f  ,  O . ' i - . r ha r  t ?  I  qqA
Matrix.. WATER

Run#:I5707 Analyzed: November 2,  L998

REPORTING BI,AIiIK BI,ANK DILUTION
RESUI.,T I.IMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

I
t
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

t 2
I 2
t2
T2

8 1

8 4
25
25
25

BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYL BENZENE
XYLENES

1200
140

N.D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .

Vincent Vanci l
Anafys t

ryNAP-1/-
Michael Verona
Operat ions Manager

5 1 0 - 2 4 3 - 9 5 0 1
1220 Ouarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal lD #68-0140157

6crr3zO:8TEXOC0i
vfica t0



I
I
I

CHROMALAB. INC.
Environmental Servrces (SDB)

N o v e m b e r  4 ,  1 9 9 8

CET ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

AtCenr Grover  Buhr

Pr. iP. r :  nREvqa t  c  GRAND
R e c e i v e d . .  O c t o b e r  2 8 ,  I 9 9 8

t
re :  6  samp les  fo r  TPH -  D iese l  ana lys i s

Method: EPA 8075M

MAITiX,: WATER
S a m p J e d r  O c t o b e r  2 ' 7 ,  l . 9 9 8  R u n # :  1 5 7 0 9

272632 tWI-z r.r.0 0 0 50
Note.' Hydrocarbon reporxed is in Ehe earLy

Diesel Stand.ard-
272633 l"[i - 5 9300 ! U

Note.. Hydrocarbon reparted is in xhe early
Diese! Standard.

MATTJX.. WATER
S a m p J e d r  O c t o b e r  2 7 ,  ! 9 9 A  R u n # . .  1 5 7 0 9

Submission #: 9 8 1 0 4 5 5

Pro j  ec t# :  3987 -000

Extracted: November 2,  l .998
Analyzed: November 2.  l -998

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
T
I
I
I

REPORTING BI,AI.TK BIJAbIK DIIJITTION
DIESEIJ I.,IMIT RESUI,T SPIKE FACTOR

Spl# CLIENT SPL Ip (uq/L) (uq/L) (uq,/L) ( t )
272530  t t r t l  -  4  480  50  N .D .  9 t .2  1

. lvote.' Hydrocarbon reported is jn tj:e eaiTy DieseL Range atd does nox match our
Diese)- staDdard.

272637 l"IW - 5 9 r.0 50 N,  D .
lvoEer Hydrocarbon reported is in the early DieseT Range and does nox match our

DieseT Standard.

t l . z  r

a 1  t  1

9 t . 2  1

> L . Z  I

N,D .
Diesel Range and does not match our

N T N

DieseT Range and does nox maxch our

Extracted: November 2,  f998
AnaJyzed: November 3,  1998

REPORTING BI.,AI{K BIJAIiIK DILU:TION
DIESEI.,, I,IMIT RESUI.,T SPIKE FACTOR

qp+t . , cLIErilIt sPL, rD (uq/L) (uq/r.) (ucr/IJ) (t)
2 7 2 5 2 8  N N - ) ,  7 0  5 0  N .  D .  9 A . 2  1

Jvote; Hydrocarbon teported does nox matci Ehe patteln of our DieseL Sxandard.
272629 I4Jll-3 2200 50 N.D .

tfotej Hydrocarbon reported is jn fhe earfy DieseT Rangre and does .not match our
Diese-Z Standard.

'AN*s*
Anal-ys t

'1220 Ouarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 4ti4-1096

Federal lD #68{140157I
5 1 0 - 2 4 3 - 9 5 0 1 c c  r r r o r

sE 0:0@a!5 BUBB| l?:01



CHROMALAB, ]NC.
Environmental Sewices (SOB)

November  4 ,  1998

CET ENVI RONMENTAL SERVICES

Atten: Grover Buhr

Prolect:  DREYER'S GRAND
Rece i  ved . .  Oc tobe r  28 ,  1998

Submrss jon  # :9810466

rer 6 samples for Oi1 and Grease anaLysis.
Method: 5520 B&F

Ma tr ix. .  WATER Extracted: November 4,  j .998

I SampJed: October 27 ,  \99A Run#. '  \5 ' l7A Analyzed: Novernber 4,  L998
I REPoRTING BIJANK BIJANK DIIJIITIoN

OIL & GREASE ]..IMIT RESUI,T SPIKE FACTOR
I sp1# cLIElqp spl  ID (mq/r- . , )  (ma/L) (mq,/L) (%)
t  272628  MW-L  N .D .  1 .0  N .D .  96 .0  1

z L z b z y  t v t w - a
2 7 2 6 3 4  V M - 4
2 7 2 6 3 1  y M - 6
2 7 2 6 3 2  M W - 2
272633 r t IW-5

N.  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .

1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0

N.D.  95 .0  r -
N.D .  95 .0  1
N .D .  96 .0  1
N .D .  95 .0  r .
N .D .  95 .0  1

I 1 l t
t l t .

,L  I  +LLTLLX
Lu-l-u Frazierl't" #wJ+"!k

ODerat lons Manaqer

1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, Calilornia 94566-4756
(925) 4t|4-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157

: ' l u  - z + J  -  y 5 u l -  G C  I l ' 0 4
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SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD .  MONITOR WELL

Date: , t)  -  21 - -+k Sampie 1.D.. nv.- r Job No.: J1tr|-o<.,<)

Site Location:

No. qf Contain ers: ff lt | (Check onel: 1 w"tt sampies;
Duplicaies from well _; _ Travei Blanks, Field Blanks;

Other (expiain)

W.L.  (1 /100 ' ) :  /2 .qcr  Date ' .  / .  -L7 Time'. e'/ tc) B.O.w.(1t2'): z-r.f '

Method: Electric Well Sounder: Other/

Meters Calibrated: Date'. , a - z, By: EztZ -

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): i ; ; .9 Gallons

Purging Method: / Disposable Bailer; Teflon Bailer;

Whale SuperSub 920 submersible pump; _ Other/Specify

I

Time HzO Temp.
(24 hr\ (gal) (C)

P*?,  t  o  2- 6e
:Z{  6
, U < -  t / \

r
*

( t )

Cond. TDS Turbid.
(uS) {opm) (NTU)

1 .3 l

5 , O s

D.O.
(opm)

zfe744

f-to&- fuia.--,

TimeStartPurging (24hrl: f ia: , Product: Y t@, Sheen: y /@,
Odor: Y / M, Vapor: _ ppm | %LEL , Color: .Le-.q-!L

r'I\
Time Stop Purging (24hr): 0:qs' ,  Product: Y I 6), Sheen: y /@,

Odor: Y //1l/, Vapor: _ ppm I %LEL , Color: Lto-t r B tz*,'-.

6J. t

Sample Collection Time (24 hrl: 4 : q (

Notes:

oH

6.6' t
{ . (r'/

b - b )
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SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD . MONITOR WELL

Dale'.  tP - >l -  '19 Sampre l .D. '  . , t"- '  ) Job No.:  -77y1 -  eac>

Site LocatiOn: ,-+/LL,rta) a'l

No. ef Containers: t 3 / (Checx one;: X Well Sampies;

Duplicates from well _; _ Travei Blanks: Field Blanks:

Other (explain)

W.L. (1i100'):  ;g=r 4.JS Date'.  i  0 - L? Time: ,7Jo B.O.W.(1/2'): 26.i-

Otheri

Meters Calibrated: Date: ,  p-za Bv: p."(-

Calcuiated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): 43 Gallons

Purging Method: X Disposable Bailer; Teflon Bailer:

\Male SuperSub 920 submersible pump; _ OtherlSpecify

Method: r. Electric Well Sounder;

Time HrO
{24 hr) (gal)
.  . n

l l  :1u lL
t a -  . 1  a{ 5  : r )  , L ^ L

, f  :10  L io

:

Sample Collection Time (24 hr):

Notes:

TimeStartPurging (24hr): t, l 'Za Product: Y t&), Sneen: Y l1$,
/)'-\ 

\t

Odor:l\)l N Vapor: _ ppm I o/oLEL, Color: CL€AIL\,-/

TimestopPurging (24hr)'. if:tro , Product: Y @, Sneen: @ U ,
Odor: Qr/l N , Vapor: _ ppm | %LEL, Color: (ce,+n,/ Bo.r-.-,

Temp.
(c)

67 /

b(1 .1.

,y' .t .'t
b,/  /

Cond. TDS Turbid. D.O.
pH (uS) (pom) (NTU) (opm)

-J-Y-:--=-

'7" tz
a ' /  |

6 V'\

I  l '  L / f

i2. l  2-

O  v -

Collected By (signature):

SPLFRM,MW
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SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD . MONITOR WELL

, a ' -  j Job No.: l1k1 - owc.'

Site Location:

No. qf Containerc: r I t(Checx one): d Wett Samples;

_ Duplicates from weil : _ Travel Blanks: Fieid Blanks;

Other (expiain)

W.L. (11100'): tr: kcr Date: lC,-> t Time: 07 3t't B.O.W.(1/2'): 26 
'

Meihod: Electric Well Sounder: Otherl

Meters Calibrated: Date'. /o-L1 By: t''-"L-''

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing voiumes): 3k.8' Gatlons

Purging Method: Disposable Bailer: _ Teflon Bailer;

Whale SuperSub 920 submersible pump; _ Otherispecify

Time Start Purging (24 ht\t ! | co , Prociuct: Y l/D, Sheen: Y / [)L-// \-

Odor: { / N Vapor: _ ppm | %LEL , Color: ..Etkt- ,,/ z-zc-r-;- Bto.--^-.

TimeStopPurg ing(24hr ) :  tL l :A4 ,  Product :  Y  lU,Sheen:  y /$ ,

Odor: V' / N , Vapor: _ ppm I okLEL , Color: tIzt+r B,tonn'-

\

x

t3

Time HzO
(24 hr) (gal)

:  iC t?-
t3  :3D 7Z

l9 :rl- L{0

Cond. TDS Turbid. ,.._ D.O.
(uS) lppml (NTU) (ppm)

//-f1

1. zs' ./?. _r

O H

6.?,r
6.r/,

6,q6

Temp.
(c)
/ (  ^o ) . u

-fut
b ) .  6

Sample Collection Time (24 hr)i / q O o

Notes:

Collected

SPLFRM,MW

By (signature):
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SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD . MONITOR WELL

Date:  r -?  -21 - ! t -  Sampie  l .D. :  ,n* ' * Job No.: {i ?) -,"'-

Site Localion'. cszrz t-,t .> ,,:,.,1

No. ef Contarners: r/ /  (Check one): { wett Samptes:

Duplicates from weil _i _ Travel Blanks; Field Blanks;

Other (expiain)

Method: Y, Electric Well Sounder; Otheri

Meters Calibrated: Date'. rr., -zt 8y'. F-.-z--

Purging Method: F Disposable Bailer; _ Teflon Bailer;

Whale SuperSub 920 submersible pump; _ Other/Specify

Calcuiated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): 5 / Gallons

Time

TimeStartPurging (24hr)'. l l '  at-, Product: Y tN, Sheen: Y /fr),
\,.- \-z' '

Odor :  Y l@,  Vapor :  -  ppm/%LEL Color : ( t.ert t-

TimeStopPurg ing (24hr l ' .  t r ' - , , t  ,  Product :  Y @, Sheen:  Y l@,
/.^

Odor: Y //N.), Vapor: _ ppm / %LEL , Color: LEL*T Brr.a'//,/
\-'/

HzO Temp.
(24 hr\ (oal) (C)

l t :  to  )  6S- l

t t  :Zo 1  6 f . l

l t  t3s- 6 &.?

Sample Collection Time (24 hr):

Notes:

Cond. TDS Turbid. D.O.
oH

( )Lf

b .  l u

6. ?z

I  l :  L /o

(uS) (opm) lNIdtr (oom)

.r.6q
k.t3
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SAMPLE cOLLECTION RECORD - i i lON|TOR WELL

Date: rL; -2-7 - :1> Sampie LD.. ,- t-- ,-  job No.: ]  4€o7 -c,oo

Site Locaiion'. O.4L+/'2 ( 4

No. qf Containers: t3 /  (Checr one): ,(  Well  Samples:

Duplicates from well _, _ Travei Blanks: Field Blanks;

Other (expiain)

W.t. (1hOO'): 1 t)/ Dale: tc -zt Time: e 7 to B.O.W.(1]2'\: Ze

Method: X Electric Well Sounder:

Meters Calibrated: Date'. :'- Z'l By'. r*,=-'

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): i  J Gallons

Purging Method: ( Disposable Bailer; Tefion Bailer;

Whale SuperSub 920 submersible pump; _ Otherispecify

Time Start Purging (24hrl ' .  I  L tt '- , Product: Y lM, Sheen: y /@,
./^ \-'/

Odor{ Y) N , Vapor: _ ppm | %tEL, Color: ftt.,4"4-

f imespPurglng (24hr): ib 2<,- , Product: Y /&) Sheen: Y /(fr )
Odor:/Y)/ N , Vapor: _ ppm | %LEL, Color: tLa,.r- 7,ou-,/zi?t+-

Time
(,24 hr\

l6 :oL
|  (  , t (

lL  :  L{

l  A d -
o '  t  /

- ,n

/caa

Cond. TDS Turbid. D.O.
(ppm) (NTU) (ppml

tUJ:!

(uS)

(4{
(  q(

6-qz

Sample Collection Time (24 hr):

Notes:

Temp.
(c)
(ea
stu_
Hq

Hzo
-@-

t
l0
JD

Collected By (signature):

SPLFRM.MW
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SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD . i l IONITOR WELL

Job No.: j.,, k7 - ,,,<zc,

Site Localion. :-',+.t"i-,+.-o ,' ,+

No. of Containers'.  l l  I  (Checr one): { Well  Sampres:

Duplicates from weil : _ Travei Blanks: - Field Blanks:

Other (explain)

W.L. (1h00 ' \ :  162 Da le ' .  i c -z - t B.O.W.(112'): 2-7'

Method: __$_ Electric Well Sounder:

Meters Calibrated: Date :  i r ) - i  /  By ' E "t-'

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): ?1 Gallons

Purging Method: { Dispor"ble Bailer; _Teflon Bailer;

Whaie SuperSub 920 submersible pump; _ Other/Specify

Time

Time'. c? 3,

Otheri

Hzo Temp,
(c)

( 4  > ,  I

6f. ,r
b5.q

" 
TDS Turbid. D.O.
(opm) (NTU) (oomL

aqs-oJ-J-

(24 hr\ (oal)

l t2 :  tD  (

lO :3 O Ls'

10 '. tp 1l

Sample Collection Time (24 hr): I l'.00

Notes:

TimeStartPurging (24hr). to'.t:+, , Product: Y /@, Sheen: Y /4p,

Odor: j) N Vapor: _ ppm / %LEL , Color: ./ €4..-

TimeStopPurging (24hr): ireo , Product: Y 16), Sheen: Y /6D,

Odor : j /  N,  Vapor :  _  ppm lo /oLEL,  Color : L;+.'-r ,3,+t-n/

oH

6.r/
6.&t
6.7t-

Cond. ,
{ r "(uS) '

f . i3
' / .  

iL

?r{

Collected By (signature):

SPLFRM.MW
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LIMITATIONS AND UNCERTAINTY

This report was prepared in general accordance with the accepted principals and standards ofpractice of€nvironmental
consulting rvhich exists in northem Califomia at the time the investigation rvas conducted and within the scope of service
outiined in our proposal. It should be recognized 0rat the definition and evaluation of surface and zubsurface
environmental conditions is a diflicult and inexact science. Judgemens leading to conclusions and recommendatiors
ganeraily are made with an incomplete Lnowledge of the conditions present- Any opinions presented apply to site
conditions existing at the time ofthe inspection and those reasonabiy foreseeable; they cannot necessarily apply to site
changes made ofwhich ttle inspector could not observe and has not had the opportunity to evaluate.

Changes in the conditions of the subject prop€rtv can occur with time, because of the natural processes or the t'orks of
man, on the subject site or on adjacent properties. It is iriher possible that variations and/or changes in the soil and./or
groundwater conditions could exist beyoud the points explored for this investigation, Also, changes in groundwaier
conditions could occur sometime in the future due to variations in tides, rainfall, temperature, local or regronsl water use
or other factors. Chrnges in applicable engineering and construction sta[dards caa also occur as the result of legislation
or from the broadening ofknowledge. Accordingly the data presented in the assessment may be invalidated, wholly or in
part, by changes beyond the control of the consultant. If the client u.ishes to reduce the uncertainry beyond the level
associated with this study, CET Environmenrai Sen'ices, Inc. should be notifled for additional consultation.

The discussion and recommendations presented in this report are based on information which may include: 1)
information and data provided by third party consultants, 2) the exploratory test borings drilled at the site, 3) 0te
observations offield personael, 4) the results of laboratory analyses, and 5) interpretstions offederal, state, and looal
regulatiors and/or ordinances- Aly conclusions presented are based on the assumption that conditiorn do not deviate
from those observed during the assessrnent. It is recognized that *re assessment is not int€nded to be a definitive shrdy
ofenvironmenial conditions at the site. It is understood that other conditions may exist at the site which could not be
identifred from the limited information discovered within the scope of the assessment.

Chemical analltical data, if included in this report, have been obtaincd from state cenified laboratories. The anall'tical
methods employed by the laboratories were in accordance with procedures suggested by the U. S, Environmental
Prot€ction Agency and/or State of California. CET Environmental Services, Inc. is not responsible for laboratory errors
ir procedures or reporting.

CET has conducted this investigation in a manner consistent with the level of care and sliill ordinarily exercised by

members ofthe environmental consulting profession currently practicing rurder similar conditions in northern Califomia.

CET has prepared this report for the client's (and assigned parties) exclusive use for this particular project- No other

warranties, expressed or implied, as to the professional advice provided are made.
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